SAVA RE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH NOTES ANNUAL REPORT 2018 

Estimates for future maintenance expenses included in the liability adequacy
test are derived from current experience. For future periods, cash flows for
expenses have been increased by a factor equal to the estimated annual infla-
tion or have remained on the present level, taking into account the portfolio
development.

Yield and the discount rate are based on the same yield curve; a loading for
market development is added when discounting.

The liability adequacy test partly takes into account future discretionary
bonuses due to the method of determining bonuses. The share of discretion-
ary bonuses complies with internal rules and is treated as a discounted liability.

The Group estimated, for most of the life policies, the impact of changes in
key variables that may have a material effect on the results of liability ade-
quacy tests at the end of the year. Sensitivity analyses are prepared separately
for traditional life business and investment-linked life business.

(EUR) 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

 LAT test for
traditional life

policies

LAT test for
unit-linked life

policies

LAT test for
traditional life

policies

LAT test for
unit-linked life

policies

Base run 227,268,071 155,847,565 250,957,433 175,425,847

Return + 100 basis points 218,648,999 153,077,968 240,471,344 173,613,304

Return - 100 basis points 239,077,418 159,519,833 264,443,797 178,836,827

Mortality + 10% 229,951,670 157,473,881 253,487,108 177,445,629

Operating expenses on policy + 10% 231,349,661 159,825,579 254,384,583 179,078,866

The base run is calculated using the same assumptions as for liability ade-
quacy testing. Changes in variables represent reasonable possible changes
which, had they occurred, would have led to significant changes in insurance
liabilities at the statement of financial position date. The reasonable possible
changes represent neither expected changes in variables nor worst case sce-
narios. A change in key variables would affect the corresponding component
of the result in the same proportion.

The analysis has been prepared for a change in variable with all other assump-
tions remaining unchanged and ignores changes in values of the related assets.

[…]

are, therefore, not sensitive to changes in market interest rates.

The total value of investments included in the calculation as at 31 December
2018 was EUR 930.2 million (31/12/2017: EUR 938.8 million). Of this, EUR
580.3 million (31/12/2017: EUR 593.9 million) relates to assets of non-life
insurers (including Sava Re) and EUR 350.7 million (31/12/2017: EUR 344.9
million) to assets of life insurers.

The sensitivity analysis of the non-life segment as at 31 December 2018
showed that in the event of an interest rate increase by one percentage
point, the value of the interest rate sensitive investments would drop EUR
17.5 million (31/12/2017: EUR 18.8 million) or 3.0% (31/12/2017: 3.2%). The
table below shows in greater detail how the value of investments changes in
response to a change in interest rates and the impact on the financial state-
ments, where the impact on equity is a result of available-for-sale investments
and the impact on profit or loss a result of investments classified as at fair
value through profit or loss.

  SAVA RE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH NOTES ANNUAL REPORT 2018 

Results of the sensitivity analysis on life insurance liabilities

31/12/2018 (EUR)

+ 100 bp - 100 bp

Value of mathematical provision Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value of
mathematical

provision
Post-stress

value
Change in

value

252,717,622 244,098,550 -8,619,072 252,717,622 264,526,969 11,809,347

31/12/2017 (EUR)

+ 100 bp - 100 bp

Value of mathematical provision Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value of
mathematical

provision
Post-stress

value
Change in

value

263,841,809 253,355,720 -10,486,089 263,841,809 277,328,172 13,486,363

The results of the sensitivity analysis on the assets and liabilities sides show
that assets and mathematical provisions are less sensitive to change in inter-
est rates compared to 2017. In 2018, the Company continued matching the
maturity of assets and liabilities to minimise the net impact of changes in
interest rates on the Group’s financial statements. The difference between
the average maturity of assets and liabilities separately for life and non-life
business is presented below.

The average maturity of bonds and deposits of non-life business was 2.98
years at year-end 2018 (31/12/2017: 3.15 years), while the expected maturity

[…]

year-end 2018 (31/12/2017: 3.46 years), while the expected maturity of life
liabilities was 4.39 years (31/12/2017: 4.68 years).

In 2018, the value of interest rate sensitive assets increased by EUR 5.8 mil-
lion, while the value of interest rate sensitive liabilities decreased by EUR 11.1
million. Interest rate risk increased marginally in 2018 compared to 2017.

An increase in interest rates of 100 basis points would result in a net effect in
the value of assets and liabilities of EUR 3.8 million (2017: EUR 2.9 million),
while a decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points would result in a net
effect of -EUR 1.6 million (2017: -EUR 0.9 million). We assess that interest
rate risk at the Group and Group company levels is well managed and that
the net effect is relatively small compared to the level of assets and liabilities.
It is important to note that due to the low interest rate environment, the
companies are primarily exposed to reinvestment risk, and this is particularly
important for the life insurance segment, which must meet its commitments
regarding guaranteed returns over a longer period

Results of the sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive life investments

(EUR) 31/12/2018

+ 100 bp - 100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value Value Post-stress

value
Change in

value

Government bonds 190,893,375 183,449,947 -7,443,428 190,893,375 198,958,041 8,064,666

Corporate bonds 145,942,873 141,414,017 -4,528,856 145,942,873 150,780,351 4,837,478

Bond, convertible and mixed
mutual funds 13,845,718 13,353,595 -492,123 13,845,718 14,376,063 530,345

Total 350,681,967 338,217,558 -12,464,407 350,681,967 364,114,455 13,432,489

Effect on equity -12,360,887 13,323,787

Effect on the income statement -103,520 108,701

(EUR) 31/12/2017

+ 100 bp - 100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value Value Post-stress

value
Change in

value

Government bonds 178,006,349 170,712,907 -7,293,442 178,006,349 185,911,994 7,905,644

Corporate bonds 154,167,733 148,572,565 -5,595,169 154,167,733 160,161,454 5,993,721

Bond and mixed mutual funds 12,743,652 12,249,189 -494,464 12,743,652 13,276,893 533,241

Total 344,917,735 331,534,662 -13,383,074 344,917,735 359,350,339 14,432,606

Effect on equity -13,210,123 14,248,903

Effect on the income statement -172,952 183,703

*	 The 2017 figures differ from those published in the 2017 annual report as the investment portfolio
includes KSNT investments (life liability fund) for which the insurer provides guaranteed unit values
(2017: EUR 1,019.5 million).

The value of the mathematical provision included in the sensitivity analysis
on the liabilities side amounted to EUR 252.7 million at 31 December 2018
(31/12/2017: EUR 263.8 million) and did not include the part of mathe-
matical provision that is not interest-sensitive (31/12/2018: EUR 2.1 million,
31/12/2017: EUR 7.6 million). A sensitivity analysis for liabilities (mathe-